Form PTO-1594

**RECO** 

T

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	101597458	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	marks: Please record the attached original d	ocuments or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving	party(ies):
Nabisco, Inc.	Name: The Jel Sert Co.	
Nabisco, Inc.  [] Individual [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation-State [] Other New Jersey	Internal Address: P.O. Box 26 Street Address: Highway 59	and Conde Street
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes []No	City: West Chicago St	ate: IL ZIP: 60186-0261
3. Nature of conveyance:	[] Individual(s) citizenship	
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	[] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership	
Execution Date: December 15, 2000	Π Other	the United States, a domestic representative No document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) of trademark number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/428,693	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
Additional num	nbers attached? [] Yes [X] No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications a	nd registrations involved: _1_
Name: John A. Bacon		
Internal Address: Baker & McKenzie	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$_40.00
One Prudential Plaza	[] Enclosed	
Suite 3500	[X] Authorized to be charged t	o deposit account
Street Address: 130 East Randolph Drive	8. Deposit account number:  501-649	
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60601		
DO NO 01/26/2001 AAHMED1 00000128 501649 75428693	OT USE THIS SPACE	
1 FC:481 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tru	and correct and any attached copy is a true	e copy of the original document.
	Las a Baras	MILLA 11. 7 mg
John A. Bacon Name of Person Signing	gnature	Date Date
Total number of pages including cover she	eet, attachments, and document:	

CHIDOCS01:279779.1

## OMNIBUS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT effective as of December <u>()</u>, 2000 between Nabisco Brands Company, a Delaware corporation, Nabisco, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (together, "<u>Assignor</u>"), and The Jel Sert Company, an Illinois corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Sale Agreement between Nabisco, Inc. and Assignee, dated as of November 5, 2000, as amended.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof listed on the attached schedule, together with the accompanying goodwill associated therewith and any related rights based on use including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement.

By: Korthub Name: Kathleen J. Title: President	Gallagher Gallagher	By: Name: James E. Healey Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
ASSIGNEE:	THE JEL SE	RT COMPANY
	By:	

Title:

NABISCO, INC.

NABISCO BRANDS COMPANY

ASSIGNOR:

TRADEMARK W/505021v3
REEL: 002220 FRAME: 0806

## OMNIBUS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT effective as of December 2, 2000 between Nabisco Brands Company, a Delaware corporation, Nabisco, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (together, "Assignor"), and The Jel Sert Company, an Illinois corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Sale Agreement between Nabisco, Inc. and Assignee, dated as of November 5, 2000, as amended.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof listed on the attached schedule, together with the accompanying goodwill associated therewith and any related rights based on use including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement.

NABISCO BRANDS COMPANY

ASSIGNOR:

By:	By:
Name: Kathleen J. Gallagher Title: President	Name: James E. Healey Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Ву:	MULLIS WEINN
Name: ( Title:	Chairman of the Book

NABISCO, INC.

## OMNIBUS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT effective as of December 2, 2000 between Nabisco Brands Company, a Delaware corporation, Nabisco, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (together, "Assignor"), and The Jel Sert Company, an Illinois corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Sale Agreement between Nabisco, Inc. and Assignee, dated as of November 5, 2000, as amended.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof listed on the attached schedule, together with the accompanying goodwill associated therewith and any related rights based on use including the right to sue for past, present and future infringement.

ASSIGNOR:	NABISCO BRANDS	COMPANY	NABISCO, INC.	
	Ву:		By: James E. Healey	
	Name: Kathleen J. G. Title: President	allagher	Name: James E Healey Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer	
	ASSIGNEE: THE JEL S		ERT COMPANY	
		Ву:	•	
		Name: Title:		

## **SCHEDULE**

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Class</u>	Appln. No.	Appln. Date
ROYAL	30	75/428,693	February 4, 1998

**RECORDED: 01/16/2001**